



2026:CGHC:25263



2026:CGHC:25263

NAFR

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR**WPS No. 458 of 2026**

Ratna Ajgale W/o Peeyush Kant Bhardwaj, Aged About 42 Years
Occupation Service, Presently Posted As Joint Director (Finance),
Chhattisgarh Lok Aayog, Gandhi Chowk Raipur (C.G.)

... Petitioner**versus**

1 - State Of Chhattisgarh Through Its Secretary, Finance Department,
Mantralaya, Mahanadi Bhawan, Atal Nagar, Nava Raipur District-
Raipur (C.G.)

2 - Deputy Secretary, Finance Department, Government Of
Chhattisgarh Mantralaya, Mahanadi Bhawan, Atal Nagar, Nava Raipur
District- Raipur (C.G.)

3 - Principal Accountant General, Treasury Accounts And Pension,
Baloda Bazar Road, Raipur District- Raipur (C.G.)

4 - Director, Directorate Of Treasury And Accounts Chhattisgarh Block-
A First Floor, Indrawati Bhawan, Atal Nagar Nava Raipur District- Raipur
(C.G.)

5 - Chhattisgarh Lok Aayog, Through Its Secretary, Gandhi Chowk,
Raipur, District- Raipur (C.G.)

... Respondents**(Cause title is taken from Case Information System)**



For Petitioner	: Mr. Malay Shrivastava, Advocate
For Respondents/ State	: Mr. Vivek Verma, Govt. Advocate

(HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE BIBHU DATTA GURU)

Order on Board

22/06/2026

1. At the very outset, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner would submit that the present petition has been filed challenging the suspension order dated 02/01/2026. However, during the pendency of the petition, the departmental enquiry has been concluded and, therefore, the present petition has become infructuous.
2. In view of the above submission made by the counsel for the petitioner, the instant writ petition stands dismissed as having become infructuous.

Sd/-
(BIBHU DATTA GURU)
JUDGE